

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## PUBLIC LAWS

### **OF** THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

### 1947

#### TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSES

СНАР. 90

164

PUBLIC, 1947

'To appoint, subject to the approval of the governor and council provisions of the personnel law, a chief inspector and as many inspectors as may from time to time be found necessary to serve during the pleasure of the commission, whose compensation shall be fixed by the commission, subject to the approval of the governor and council.'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 89

### AN ACT to Prevent the Employment of Minors on Premises Where Liquor to be Consumed on the Premises is Sold.

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 57,** § 38-A, additional. Chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 38-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 38-A. Employment of minors prohibited. No licensee for the sale of liquor to be consumed on licensed premises shall employ any person under the age of 21 years in the direct handling or selling of liquor on the premises where such liquor is sold.

Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$50 nor more than \$100, or to imprisonment for not less than 30 days nor more than 6 months, or to both such fine and imprisonment.'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 90

### AN ACT Relating to Transfer of Liquor Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 57,** § 35, repealed and replaced. Section 35 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 179 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 35. Transfer of licenses. The commission, upon application in writing, may transfer the spirituous and vinous liquor license of any hotel or club, or the vinous liquor license of any restaurant, or the malt liquor license of any hotel, club, restaurant or retail licensee from one place to another within the same municipality, as the commission may determine,

#### TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSES

#### **PUBLIC**, 1947

but such transfer of the spirituous and vinous liquor license of any hotel or club, or the vinous liquor license of any restaurant, or the malt liquor license of any hotel, club or restaurant shall only be made with the approval of the municipal officers thereof; but no transfer shall be made to premises for which the license could not have been originally lawfully issued.

In the case of death, bankruptcy or receivership of any licensee, the license may be retained by the executor or administrator of the deceased licensee or the trustee or receiver of the bankrupt licensee or licensee in receivership, on appointment of a manager of the licensed premises who shall be approved by the commission, for a period limited to 6 months or for the balance of the license year, whichever is greater. Said manager shall be responsible for the conduct of the licensed premises in accordance with the laws and rules and regulations of the commission and shall furnish bond to the commission for the proper performance of said duties in the same amount and subject to the same provisions as the bond provided for by section 46 for hotels and clubs. At the end of the licensee, whichever is greater, this license to operate under a manager as herein provided shall expire, unless a transfer of the licensed premises has been effected as hereinafter provided.

Such license may be transferred by the executor or administrator of the estate of the deceased licensee, or by the trustee in bankruptcy of the bankrupt licensee, or by the receiver of a licensee in receivership, subject to the discretion of the commission and only with the approval of the municipal officers, when required as herein provided, to a person other than the licensee.

No license privilege shall be transferred or assigned, and in case of sale or transfer of the business in connection with which the licensed activities are conducted, the license holder shall immediately submit to the commission a statement, under oath, showing the name and address of the purchaser and any other person directly or indirectly interested in the enterprise.

Any sale of stock of a corporate licensee which effects a change of control of the licensed premises shall be considered a transfer within the meaning of this section.'

Effective August 13, 1947